
August 11th, 2016

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Strategy Policy and Resources Committee Meeting to be held on 
Thursday, 11th August 2016 at 3:00 pm in  Mourne Room, Downshire Civic Centre,
Downpatrick. 

The Members of the Strategy Policy and Resources Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor P Brown

Vice Chair: Councillor C Enright

Members: Councillor T Andrews Councillor N Bailie 

  Councillor R Burgess   Councillor P Byrne

   Councillor M Carr Councillor W Clarke

   Councillor S Doran Councillor M Murnin

   Councillor B Ó’Muirí Councillor B Quinn

  Councillor M Ruane Councillor G Sharvin

  Councillor W Walker

 



Agenda

1 Apologies

SPR-16-06-2016.pdf Page 1

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Committee Start Times

4 IT Strategy

Please note this item will now be tabled at the September SP&R Meeting

5 Action Sheet of the Strategy, Policy and Resources Committee
Meeting held on 16 June 2016 (copy attached)

6 Minutes of Strategic Projects Working Group - 31 May 2016

For noting.

Strategic Projects Working Group Minutes 31 May 2016.pdf Page 11

Community Planning and Well-being

7 Northern Ireland Fire & Rescue Service Consultation -
Integrated Risk Management Plan 2016-2021

NIFRS Integrated Risk Management Plan.pdf Page 19

Appendix 1 - NIFRS - IRMP-2016-21.pdf Page 21

8 DEA Partners Reparting Agreement

DEA Partners Reparting Agreement - SLA.pdf Page 74

Appendix 1 - Community Planning Partnership Agreement for participation at
DEA meetings.pdf

Page 75

9 Community Planning Emerging Needs Meeting with MPs and



MLAs

Community Planning Emerging Needs meeting with MPs and MLAs.pdf Page 84

Apprendix 1 - Community Planning Emerging Needs discussion.pdf Page 85

Equality and Policy

10 Section 75 Policy Screening Report - Quarterly Report for
Period April-June 2016

Report on Section 75 Policy Screening Report - Quarterly Report for period April
- June 2016 for consideration at SP&R mee.pdf

Page 105

Quarterly Screening Report April - June 2016.pdf Page 106

11 Newry, Mourne and Down District Council Public Authority
Statutory Equality and Good Relations Duties Annual Progress
Report 2015-16

Report on N,MDDC Public Authority Annual Progress Report 2015-16 for
consideration at SP&R meeting 11 August 2016.pdf

Page 108

N,MDDC Public Authority Statutory Equality and Good Relations Duties Annual
Progress Report 2015-16.pdf

Page 109

12 Correspondence from Dr Evelyn Collins CBE, Chief Executive,
ECNI dated 30 June 2016 re: Review of decision to name
Raymond McCreesh Park

Letter from Evelyn Collins ECNI 30-6-16.pdf Page 130

Report on Correspondence from Dr Evelyn Collins CBE, Chief Executive, ECNI
dated 30 June 2016 re Review of decision to name.pdf

Page 131

For Consideration and/or Decision

13 Grill's House, Daisy Hill - Security Issues

Please note this item will now be discussed at the September SPR Committee Meeting

14 Rock Pool, Newcastle - Advance Notice of Listing

Rock Pool Listing of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest.pdf Page 134

15 Statutory Performance Indicators & Standards 2015-16



Statutory Performance Indicators & Standards 2015-16.pdf Page 135

Performance Scorecard 2015-16 to SPRC.pdf Page 138

16 Annalong Marine Park - Development of Roadway

Cove Developments-Development of Roadway amended.pdf Page 140

m ritchie let re housing dev glassdrumman road, annalong.pdf Page 142

Appendix 1Map showing extension of roadway.pdf Page 144

Appendix 2-Details of estimated cost of new roadway.pdf Page 145

17 Saintfield Community Centre

Appendix Saintfield Community Trust.pdf Page 147

Saintfield Community Centre SPR August 2016.pdf Page 149

18 Progress Report on Capital Schemes

copy report to follow

19 Kilkeel Town Hall/Former Cinema

Final Report - SPR - Aug 2016.pdf Page 151

Appendix2b.pdf Page 153

Appendix 2a.pdf Page 155

Appendix 1 - Map of Premises.pdf Page 162

20 Admission of arc21 to the Local Government Pension Scheme
NI

Guarantee Agreement exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 to the Local
Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the Council holding that information)

NILGOSC arc21 Guarantee Agreement Report - SPR - Aug 2016.pdf Page 163

2016-06-01 Guarantee Counterpart - Letter to Newry, Mourne & Down DC.pdf Page 165

21 Kilkeel Holiday Provision Scheme

Report on Kilkeel Gets Active.pdf Page 166



Grant Aided Programmes

22 Eurocities Application

Eurocities Aug.pdf Page 167

23 Peace IV

PEACE IV Aug.pdf Page 168

24 Financial Assistance

FAAug.pdf Page 169

Items Restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014

25 Land at Shandon Park, Newry

Land at Shandon Park June 2016.pdf Page 170

Shandon Park Map.pdf Page 172

26 Voluntary Contribution Funding - Downpatrick Irish Language
Summer School

Matter referred from AHC Committee -

AHC/93/2016            REQUEST FROM COUNCILLOR BAILIE – VOLUNTARY
CONTRIBUTION FUNDING – DOWNPATRICK IRISH LANGUAGE SUMMER SCHOOL 

 

Agreed:                     On the proposal of Councillor Doran, seconded by Councillor Taylor,
it was agreed to exclude the public and press from the meeting during discussion on this
matter which related to exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule
6 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 – “Information in relation to which
a claim for legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings, and the
public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business."

Agreed:                     On the proposal of Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor
Ó’Muíri, it was agreed the Committee come out of closed session.

 

Agreed:                     When the Committee came out of closed session, the Chairperson



reported that it had been agreed on the proposal of Councillor Walker, seconded by
Councillor Taylor, to refer the matter of Voluntary Contribution Funding – Downpatrick
Irish Language Summer School to the SPR Committee for further investigation.

 

 

 

27 Guarantee Agreement from Item 20 - Admission of arc21 to the
Local Government Pension Scheme NI

Guarantee Agreement exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 to the Local
Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the Council holding that information)

2016-05-12 Guarantee FINAL.pdf Page 173



Invitees
Cllr. Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr. Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr. Robert Burgess robert.burgess@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Sonya Burns sonya.burns@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr. Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Dorinnia Carville dorinnia.carville@nmandd.org

Cllr. charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. William Clarke william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Mr. Eddy Curtis eddy.curtis@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr. Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr. Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Catherine Hanvey catherine.hanvey@nmandd.org

Cllr. Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr. Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Mrs. Regina Mackin regina.mackin@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Mr. Johnny Mc Bride johnny.mcbride@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Collette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk



Ms. Heather Mckee heather.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Eamon McManus eamon.mcmanus@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Catrina Miskelly catrina.miskelly@downdc.gov.uk

Mr. Colin Moffett colin.moffett@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs. Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr. Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr. Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms. Alison Robb Alison.Robb@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr. John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr. William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs. Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk
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